

July 12, 2023

Mr. Jeff Walker
Executive Administrator
Texas Water Development Board
P.O. Box 13231
Austin, TX 78711-3231

SUBJECT: Lower Colorado-Lavaca Regional Flood Plan (Region 10)

Transmittal of Adopted Amended Regional Flood Plan and Completeness Checklist

## Dear Mr. Walker:

On behalf of the Lower Colorado-Lavaca Regional Flood Planning Group (RFPG), I am pleased to submit the amended Regional Flood Plan (Plan) for the Lower Colorado-Lavaca Regional Flood Planning Region (Region 10), as adopted by the RFPG on June 22, 2023. The Plan conforms with the guidance principles in Title 31 TAC §362.3 and includes explanations as to how the Plan satisfies the requirements of each of the guidance principles and will not negatively affect a neighboring area. In addition, the Plan includes a statement on how it adequately provides for the preservation of life and property and the development of water supply sources, where applicable. Additionally, the Plan is fully compliant with the provisions of Section II, Article II, Paragraph A of the project contract between the Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) and the Lower Colorado River Authority, which acts as the administrative sponsor for Region 10. This submittal includes a technical report with 10 required Plan chapters organized as outlined in TWDB guidance (Exhibit C Table 1.6).

Attached to this transmittal letter is a completed TWDB checklist with explanatory notes for each checklist item, as appropriate. All required elements enumerated in the checklist are included or addressed in the Plan and its appendices.

As noted, the Plan for Region 10 was adopted by roll-call vote and approved for submittal by the RFPG at its meeting on June 22, 2023. As with all meetings of the RFPG and its committees, the meeting was properly noticed and conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Texas Open Meetings Act, Public Information Act, the bylaws of the RFPG and posting requirements specified by TWDB. Note that the RFPG approved submittal of the Plan subject to minor non-substantive changes and refinements by the RFPG's technical consultant.

As required, we are providing one (1) double-sided hard copy excluding appendices and two (2) electronic copies (one in searchable PDF and one in Microsoft Word format). The adopted Plan also is available to the public via RFPG's website (www.lowercoloradolavacaflood.org).



If you or your staff have any questions about the various electronic files that collectively constitute the Plan, please contact Cindy Engelhardt at <a href="mailto:CEngelhardt@halff.com">CEngelhardt@halff.com</a> or 512-777-4552. You may also reach me at <a href="mailto:Lauren.Graber@lcra.org">Lauren.Graber@lcra.org</a> or 512-578-7085. We look forward to any feedback you may have on the adopted amended Plan and look forward to continuing the flood planning process through the next planning cycle.

Sincerely,

Lauren Graber

Region 10 Sponsor – Lower Colorado River Authority

Attachment – Completeness Checklist

c: Reem Zoun, TWDB director of Flood Planning
Ian Blair, TWDB project manager for the Lower Colorado-Lavaca Flood Planning Region
Lower Colorado-Lavaca Regional Flood Planning group members
Technical consultants